
2022-2023 Bowling Green State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 3, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 11-20   Conf: 5-13   Home: 7-9   Away: 4-11   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Ayers III, Leon 31-29 936 30.2 187-395 .473 41-99 .414 97-120 .808 40 85 125 4.0 53 0 96 66 10 29 512 16.5
15 Curtis, Samari 29-15 813 28.0 108-270 .400 41-129 .318 116-132 .879 15 87 102 3.5 66 0 120 76 7 24 373 12.9
03 Metheny, Kaden 28-27 891 31.8 107-269 .398 66-173 .382 20-24 .833 9 71 80 2.9 46 0 74 37 0 33 300 10.7
05 Agee, Rashaun 30-4 545 18.2 112-212 .528 6-25 .240 68-119 .571 43 127 170 5.7 85 0 20 54 32 19 298 9.9
13 Turner, Chandler 29-25 723 24.9 100-216 .463 19-69 .275 37-53 .698 46 109 155 5.3 64 0 33 43 10 23 256 8.8
14 Towns, Sam 27-20 507 18.8 64-115 .557 2-10 .200 36-55 .655 35 85 120 4.4 65 2 13 18 20 6 166 6.1
01 Mills, Brenton 30-18 711 23.7 55-127 .433 20-60 .333 22-30 .733 23 66 89 3.0 47 0 25 22 2 21 152 5.1
04 Lightfoot, Willie 14-0 159 11.4 18-49 .367 6-22 .273 10-17 .588 5 10 15 1.1 21 0 22 17 1 9 52 3.7
12 Elsasser, Isaac 30-3 403 13.4 36-77 .468 20-45 .444 11-17 .647 11 37 48 1.6 29 1 14 11 2 14 103 3.4
32 O'Neal, Gabe 28-5 222 7.9 31-62 .500 0-0 .000 24-37 .649 23 25 48 1.7 46 2 2 18 6 3 86 3.1
33 Watson, Jackson 8-0 34 4.3 5-11 .455 2-7 .286 3-4 .750 1 5 6 0.8 2 0 1 3 0 0 15 1.9
10 McComb III, Anthony 21-2 154 7.3 10-43 .233 1-19 .053 5-10 .500 5 11 16 0.8 10 0 7 2 0 3 26 1.2
00 Etim, Ubongabasi 15-6 84 5.6 7-11 .636 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 13 13 26 1.7 15 0 1 3 3 4 15 1.0
21 Diarra, Madani 9-1 18 2.0 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 2 4 6 0.7 1 0 0 2 0 0 1 0.1
Total 31 6200 200.0 840-1859 .452 224-658 .340 451-622 .725 326 783 1109 35.8 550 5 428 378 93 188 2355 75.97
Opponents 6200 200.0 866-1857 .466 253-708 .357 449-616 .729 298 776 1074 34.6 556 13 451 357 108 185 2434 78.52

Team Statistics BGSU OPP
SCORING 2355 2434
    Points Per Game 76.0 78.5
    Scoring Margin -2.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 840-1859 866-1857
    Field Goal Pct .452 .466
3 POINT FG-ATT 224-658 253-708
    3PT FG Pct .340 .357
    3PT Made Per Game 7.2 8.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 451-622 449-616
    FT Pct .725 .729
    FT Made Per Game 14.5 14.5
REBOUNDS 1109 1074
    Rebounds Per Game 35.8 34.6
    Rebounds Margin 1.2 –
ASSISTS 428 451
    Assists Per Game 13.8 14.5
TURNOVERS 378 357
    Turnovers Per Game 12.2 11.5
    Turnovers Margin -0.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.3
STEALS 188 185
    Steals Per Game 6.1 6.0
BLOCKS 93 108
    Blocks Per Game 3.0 3.5
ATTENDANCE 30,905 46,427
    Dates/Avg Per Date 16-1,932 15-3,095
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Bowling Green 1115 1240 2355
Opponents 1152 1282 2434

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/07/22 AIR FORCE W 62-58 1,389
11/11/22 at Oakland W 87-82 2,459
11/15/22 at Wright St. L 71-80 3,540
11/19/22 at St. Bonaventure L 68-81 3,189
11/22/22 at Notre Dame L 66-82 4,863
11/26/22 SOUTHERN IND. L 57-69 1,199
11/29/22 QUEENS (NC) L 66-72 1,321
12/03/22 MORGAN ST. W 86-76 1,365
12/11/22 at Hampton W 86-72 2,103
12/14/22 at Norfolk St. L 75-81 782
12/17/22 UT MARTIN L 67-75 1,439
12/19/22 FAIRMONT ST. W 93-74 2,618
12/29/22 OHIO DOMINICAN W 102-65 1,662

* 01/03/23 at Eastern Mich. W 91-65 2,305
* 01/07/23 OHIO W 88-79 1,932
* 01/10/23 AKRON L 70-74 1,844
* 01/14/23 at Western Mich. L 92-108 1,940
* 01/17/23 at Buffalo L 71-100 1,565
* 01/21/23 MIAMI (OH) W 83-73 2,246
* 01/24/23 at Central Mich. W 83-61 1,383
* 01/28/23 at Toledo L 77-91 6,922
* 01/31/23 BALL ST. L 60-69 2,028
* 02/04/23 NIU L 78-86 1,884
* 02/07/23 at Kent St. L 64-87 1,695
* 02/11/23 at Ball St. L 72-93 4,808
* 02/14/23 CENTRAL MICH. L 74-77 1,510
* 02/18/23 TOLEDO L 86-91 4,151
* 02/21/23 at Miami (OH) L 65-74 1,820
* 02/25/23 KENT ST. L 69-79 2,194
* 02/28/23 EASTERN MICH. W 88-68 2,123
* 03/03/23 at Ohio L 58-92 7,053

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Bowling Green State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 3, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 5-13   Home: 3-6   Away: 2-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Ayers III, Leon 18-16 547 30.4 105-221 .475 27-60 .450 57-69 .826 20 41 61 3.4 37 0 57 45 7 12 294 16.3
15 Curtis, Samari 16-3 425 26.6 58-138 .420 23-63 .365 73-86 .849 6 51 57 3.6 42 0 62 40 5 11 212 13.3
03 Metheny, Kaden 17-16 565 33.2 67-167 .401 37-99 .374 17-18 .944 7 44 51 3.0 30 0 49 23 0 23 188 11.1
05 Agee, Rashaun 17-0 283 16.6 63-113 .558 3-9 .333 31-65 .477 18 64 82 4.8 47 0 10 36 15 11 160 9.4
13 Turner, Chandler 18-18 449 24.9 64-135 .474 10-41 .244 20-32 .625 32 63 95 5.3 42 0 19 30 3 17 158 8.8
01 Mills, Brenton 18-17 529 29.4 44-101 .436 15-47 .319 12-17 .706 19 45 64 3.6 34 0 20 14 2 17 115 6.4
14 Towns, Sam 14-11 265 18.9 31-55 .564 0-0 .000 20-33 .606 16 38 54 3.9 46 2 5 12 13 2 82 5.9
04 Lightfoot, Willie 1-0 11 11.0 2-5 .400 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 1 1 2 2.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 5.0
32 O'Neal, Gabe 16-1 147 9.2 23-40 .575 0-0 .000 23-35 .657 14 21 35 2.2 28 2 1 14 3 3 69 4.3
12 Elsasser, Isaac 17-1 229 13.5 23-48 .479 11-27 .407 4-7 .571 3 21 24 1.4 19 0 10 6 2 10 61 3.6
00 Etim, Ubongabasi 11-6 76 6.9 6-10 .600 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 12 12 24 2.2 13 0 1 3 3 4 13 1.2
33 Watson, Jackson 5-0 23 4.6 2-5 .400 1-3 .333 1-2 .500 1 3 4 0.8 1 0 0 3 0 0 6 1.2
10 McComb III, Anthony 11-0 42 3.8 2-10 .200 0-4 .000 1-3 .333 1 1 2 0.2 3 0 3 0 0 0 5 0.5
21 Diarra, Madani 5-1 9 1.8 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 1 1 2 0.4 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.2
Total 18 3600 200.0 490-1050 .467 128-355 .361 261-371 .704 180 434 614 34.1 345 4 237 231 53 110 1369 76.06
Opponents 3600 200.0 519-1076 .482 142-394 .360 287-386 .744 181 437 618 34.3 335 7 277 205 53 101 1467 81.50

Team Statistics BGSU OPP
SCORING 1369 1467
    Points Per Game 76.1 81.5
    Scoring Margin -5.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 490-1050 519-1076
    Field Goal Pct .467 .482
3 POINT FG-ATT 128-355 142-394
    3PT FG Pct .361 .360
    3PT Made Per Game 7.1 7.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 261-371 287-386
    FT Pct .704 .744
    FT Made Per Game 14.5 15.9
REBOUNDS 614 618
    Rebounds Per Game 34.1 34.3
    Rebounds Margin -0.2 –
ASSISTS 237 277
    Assists Per Game 13.2 15.4
TURNOVERS 231 205
    Turnovers Per Game 12.8 11.4
    Turnovers Margin -1.4 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.4
STEALS 110 101
    Steals Per Game 6.1 5.6
BLOCKS 53 53
    Blocks Per Game 2.9 2.9
ATTENDANCE 19,912 29,491
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-2,212 9-3,277
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Bowling Green 653 716 1369
Opponents 677 790 1467

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
01/03/23 at  Eastern Mich. W 91-65 2305
01/07/23 OHIO W 88-79 1932
01/10/23 AKRON L 70-74 1844
01/14/23 at  Western Mich. L 92-108 1940
01/17/23 at  Buffalo L 71-100 1565
01/21/23 MIAMI (OH) W 83-73 2246
01/24/23 at  Central Mich. W 83-61 1383
01/28/23 at  Toledo L 77-91 6922
01/31/23 BALL ST. L 60-69 2028
02/04/23 NIU L 78-86 1884
02/07/23 at  Kent St. L 64-87 1695
02/11/23 at  Ball St. L 72-93 4808
02/14/23 CENTRAL MICH. L 74-77 1510
02/18/23 TOLEDO L 86-91 4151
02/21/23 at  Miami (OH) L 65-74 1820
02/25/23 KENT ST. L 69-79 2194
02/28/23 EASTERN MICH. W 88-68 2123
03/03/23 at  Ohio L 58-92 7053


